

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

CONNECTU, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., MARK ZUCKERBERG,  
EDUARDO SAVERIN, DUSTIN MOSKOVITZ,  
ANDREW MCCOLLUM, CRISTOPHER  
HUGHES, and THEFACEBOOK, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 1:07-CV-10593-DPW

Related Action No. 1:04-CV-11923-DPW

**DEFENDANT EDUARDO SAVERIN'S MEMORANDUM  
IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS  
CONNECTU, INC'S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT  
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(6)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
THE ALLEGATIONS OF CONNECTU’S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. LEGAL STANDARD FOR MOTIONS TO DISMISS UNDER FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 12(B)(6) .....	3
II. CONNECTU HAS NOT INDICATED WHAT MR. SAVERIN IS ALLEGED TO HAVE DONE TO MISAPPROPRIATE ITS TRADE SECRETS.....	5
III. CONNECTU HAS NOT INDICATED IN WHAT UNFAIR OR DECEPTIVE ACTS MR. SAVERIN IS ALLEGED TO HAVE ENGAGED IN VIOLATION OF MASSACHUSETTS GENERAL LAW CH. 93A.....	8
IV. CONNECTU HAS NOT PLED FACTS SUPPORTING AN UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM ON WHICH RELIEF COULD BE GRANTED AGAINST MR. SAVERIN.....	9
A. ConnectU Does Not Allege Facts Indicating the Existence of any Relationship Between Mr. Saverin’s Enrichment and ConnectU’s Alleged Loss.....	9
B. ConnectU Has Alleged No Facts Suggesting that Mr. Saverin “Unjustly Retained” any Benefit.....	11
C. ConnectU’s Failure to Allege Properly Any Misappropriation by Any Defendant Destroys its Derivative Unjust Enrichment Claim. ....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
D. ConnectU Has Not Alleged Any Predicate to the Imposition of a Constructive Trust on Mr. Saverin’s Stake in Facebook, Inc. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**PAGE**

**Federal Cases**

*Beets v. Ambrosi*,  
2007 WL 2060056 (D. Mass., July 17, 2007) ..... 4

*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly*  
127 S. Ct. 1555 (2007) ..... 4, 5, 6, 7

*Coelho v. Coelho*,  
2 Mass. App. Ct. 433 (1974) ..... 13

*Conley v. Gibson*,  
355 U.S. 41 (1957) ..... 4

*Curtis-Wright Corp. v. Edel-Brown Tool & Die Co.*,  
381 Mass. 1 (1980) ..... 6

*Daley v. Twin Disc, Inc.*,  
440 F. Supp. 2d 48 (D. Mass. 2006) ..... 8

*Dell, Inc. v. This Old Store, Inc.*,  
2007 WL 1958609 (S.D. Tex., July 2, 2007) ..... 4

*Dialogo, LLC v. Bauza*,  
456 F. Supp. 2d 219 (D. Mass. 2006) ..... 9, 10, 11

*Foster v. Hurley*,  
444 Mass. 157 (2005) ..... 13

*Kobayashi v. Orion Ventures, Inc.*,  
42 Mass. App. Ct. 492 (1997) ..... 8

*Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence. & Coordination Unit*,  
507 U.S. 163 (1993) ..... 4

*Linkage Corp. v. Trustees of Boston Univ.*,  
425 Mass. 1 (1997) ..... 8

*Marrero-Gutierrez v. Molina*,  
491 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007) ..... 4, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Mintel Learning Tech., Inc. v. Beijing Kaidu Educ. &amp; Tech. Dev. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 2288329 (N.D. Cal., Aug. 9, 2007).....	4, 5
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986) .....	4
<i>Richardson v. Lee Realty Corp.</i> , 364 Mass. 632 (1974).....	12
<i>S.E.C. v. Pinez</i> , 989 F. Supp. 325 (D. Mass. 1997).....	12
<i>Salamon v. Terra</i> , 394 Mass. 857 (1985).....	12
<i>Samuels v. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 2007 WL 2153274 (D. Mass., July 27, 2007) .....	4
<i>Swartz v. Schering-Plough Corp.</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 1999).....	5

**Federal Statutes**

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 8(a)(2) .....	4, 5
Rule 12(b)(6) .....	4
Rule 8(a) .....	4

**Cases**

Massachusetts General Law chapter 93A.....	8
